SEASONAL PREVALENCE OF GASTRO-INTESTINAL HELMINTH PARASITES
OF GOATS (Capra sp.) OF SHIVRAJ MUNICPALITY-13 KAPILVASTU, NEPAL

RABINDRA PRASAD TRIPATHI
T.U. Registration No:-5-3-28-136-2009
T.U. Exam Roll No:-18308

Batch No: - 066/067

A thesis submitted in partia fulfillment of the
requirements for the award of the degree of Master of

Science in Zoology with special paper Parasitology
Submitted to
Central Department of Zoology
Institute of Science and Technology
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu,
Nepal

October, 2015



RECOMMENDATION

This is to recommend that the thesis entitled “SEASONAL PREVALENCE OF GASTRO-
INTESTINAL HELMINTH PARASITES OF GOATS (Capra sp.) OF SHIVRAJ
MUNICPALITY-13 KAPILVASTU, NEPAL has been carried out by Rabindra Prasad
Tripathi for the partial fulfillment of Master‘s Degree of science in zoology with special
paper parasitology. Thisis his origina work and has been carried out under my supervision.
To the best of my knowledge, this thesis work has not been submitted for any other degreein
any institutions.

Date...... October 2015
Supervisor
Mr. Janak Raj Subedi
Lecturer
Central Department of Zoology
Tribhuvan University Kirtipur,

Kathmandu,Nepal



LETTER OF APPROVAL

On the recommendation of supervisor “Mr. Janak Raj Subedi this dissertation of Mr.
Rabindra Prasad Tripathi entiled “SEASONAL PREVALENCE OF GASTRO-
INTESTINAL HELMINTH PARASITES OF GOATS (Capra sp.) OF SHIVRAJ
MUNICPALITY-13 KAPILVASTU, NEPAL is approved for examination and is submitted
to the Tribhuvan University in partial fulfillment of the requirements for Master’s degree of

science in zoology (Par asitology).

Date....... October 2015 Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta
Head of Department
Central Department Zoology,
Tribhuvan University Kirtipur,

Kathmandu,Nepal .



CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE

This thesis work submitted by Rabindra Prasad Tripathi entitled “SEASONAL
PREVALENCE OF GASTRO-INTESTINAL HELMINTH PARASITES OF GOATS
(Capra sp.) OF SHIVRAJ MUNICPALITY-13 KAPILVASTU, NEPAL” has been accepted

as a partial fulfillment for the requirements of Master’s Degree of science in zoology with

specia paper Parasitology.

EVALUATION COMMITTEE

Supervisor

Mr. Janak Raj Subedi

Lecturer

Central Department of Zoology
Tribhuvan University Kirtipur,

Kathmandu, Nepal

External examiner

Head of Department

Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta
Central Department of Zoology
Tribhuvan University Kirtipur,

Kathmandu, Nepal

Internal examiner



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the work presented in this thesis has been done myself and has not been
submitted elsewhere for the award of any degree. All sources of information have been

specifically acknowledged by references to the authors or institution.

Date--...... October 2015

Rabindra Prasad Tripathi



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| wish to express my sincere gratitude to my respective honorable supervisor Mr.
Janak Rg Subedi, CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF ZOOLOGY, Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur.

| am grateful to Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta, Head, of Centra Department Zoology,
Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Dr. Mahendra Maharjan, Mr. Pitambar Dhakal, Mr. Ashok
Bahadur Bam for valuable suggestion and encouragement and | am thankful to the teaching
and non teachings staff of Central Department of Zoology.

| wish to thank Dr. Awadesh Jha Veterinary officer of Central Veterinary Hospital,
Tripureshwor for providing me laboratory facilities. | am thankful to the staff of Central
Veterinary Hospital.

| gratefully express my gratitude to my parents for their whole hearted support,

inspiration and encouragement and all other concerned to my academic career.

| aso acknowledge my parents, brothers Mr. Shaillendra Prasad Tripathi , Mr.
Ashok Kumar Tripathi and my best friends Teg Singh Bist, Gita Pokhrel and Sushma
Pokhrel.

Rabindra Prasad Tripathi
Regd no:-5-3-28-136-2009
Exam Roll no:-18308

Batch: - 066/067

Vi



ABSTRACT

Goat (Capra sp.), being an important source of meat in Nepal. This species is greatly
affected by the helminthes parasites. The current study was carried out to observe the
seasona prevalence of intestinal parasites with sedimentation and flotation techniques. The
samples were collected and examined for the study periods. The overal prevalence of
helminth parasite during winter, 58 (54.71%) infection and summer 86 (81.13%) infection.
Winter 13(12.26%) infection were caused by trematodes, 7 (6.66%) by cestodes and 38
(35.84%) nematodes. Summer 19(17.92%) infection were caused by trematodes 11 (10.37%)
by cestodes and 56(52.83%) nematodes. The prevalence percentage of identified genera of
trematodes were Dicrocoelium sp. (3.47%), Fasciola sp. (15.97%) and Paramphistomum sp.
(2.77%). The difference in the prevalence of different genera of trematodes during winter and
summer were not found statistically insignificant (x2= 1.325, p 0.250). Among cestodes the
genera identified with their prevalence percentage were found to be Moniezia sp. (2.77%)
and Taenia sp. (9.72%). The difference in the prevalence of different genera of cestodes

during winter and summer were not found statistically insignificant (x2= 2.186, p 0.139).

Similarly the genera included in nematodes are Toxocara sp. (16.66%), Strongyl sp.
(1.38%), Bunostomum(2.77%),Capillaria(4.86%),Chabertia(4.16%),Dictyocal us(4.86%),
Cooperia(2.08%),Heamonchus(3.47%),0esophagostomum(8.33%),Nematodir us(0.69%),0st
ertagia(1.38%),Srongyl oides(6.25%), Trichuris(5.55.%), Trichostrongyl us(4.86%). Mixed
infection was observed in 54 (50.94%) winter and 80(75.47%) summer season. Altogether
134 (63.20%) mixed infection were detected. The difference in the prevalence of helminth
parasites during winter and summer seasons were found statistically significant (x2=6.193,
P<0.013,d.f.=1)

Key:-Helminth, Trematodes, Cestodes, Nematodes, Parasite, Prevalence, Sedimentation,
Flotation.

Vii



CONTENTS

Page No.
Declaration i
Recommendation I
Letter of Approva ii
Certificate of Acceptance v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT %
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X
LIST OF TABLES X
List of Figures Xi
LIST OF MAP Xi
LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS Xii
ABSTRACT Xiii
1. INTRODUCTION 1-6
1.1. Background 1
1.2. Goat product and use 2
1.3. Significance of study 5
1.4. Limitation of study 6
OBJECTIVES
1.5. Genera objective 6

1.6 Specific objective 6

viii



2. LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1. In Global context
2.2. Literature review in context to Nepal

3. MATERIALSAND METHODS

3.1. Study area

3.2. Study design

3.3. Study period

3.4. Samplesize

3.5. Precautions and preservation

3.6. Equipments and materials

3.7. Chemicals

3.8. Stools examination

3.8. A. Floatation technique

3.8. B. Sedimentation technique

3.8. C. Stool counting method

3.9. Key for trematodes, cestodes and nematodes
4. RESULTS
4.1. General prevalence of helminthes parasites
4.2. Class-wise seasonal prevalence.
4.3. Seasonal prevaence of cestodes, trematodes and nematodes

4.4. |dentification of eggs of helminthes

7-17

14

18-23

18

20

20

20

20

21

21

22

22

22

23

23

24-46

24

25

26-29

30-41



Eggs of Dicrocolium sp.
Eggs of Fasciola sp.

Eggs of Paramphistomum sp.
Eggs of Moniezia sp.

Eggs of Taenia sp.

Eggs of Haemonchus sp.
Eggs of Strongyloides sp.
Eggs of Trichostrongylus sp.
Eggs of Chabertia sp.

Eggs of Oesphagostmum sp.
Eggs of Trichuris sp.

Eggs of Capillaria sp.

Eggs of Dictyocaulus sp.
Eggs of Toxocara sp.

Eggs of Cooperia sp.

Eqggs of Osteriagia sp.

Eggs of Bunostomum sp.
Eggs of Nematodirus sp.
Eggs of Strongyl sp.

4.5 Intensity of infections

4.6 Multiple infections

30

31

31

32

32

33

33

35

35

36

36

37

38

38

39

40

40

41

42

43



5. DISCUSSION

5.1. Discussion

6. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1. Conclusion

6.2. Recommendation

REFERENCES

Xi

47-49

50-51

50

51



LIST OF TABLES
1. Observed generaof different classes with prevalence percentage
2. Prevaence of nematodes during summer
3. Prevaence of nematodes during winter
4. Intensity of infection during summer

5. Intensity of Infection in winter

List of Figures

Figl General prevalence of helminth parasites
Fig2 Seasonal prevalence of helminthes

Fig3 Seasonal prevaence of trematodes of goat
Fig4 Seasonal prevaence of cestodes of goat
LIST OF MAP

Maps of Kapilvastu District

Xii

25

29

29

42

43

24

26

27

28

19

19



LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

1Eggs of Fasciola sp.

2Eggs of Paramphistomum sp.

3 Eggs of Moniezia sp.
4 Eggs of Taenia sp.

5Eggs of Haemonchus sp.
6Eggs of Strongyloides sp.
7Eggs of Trichostrongylus sp.
8Eqggs of Chabertia sp.
9Eggs of Oesphagostmum sp.
10Eggs of Trichuris sp.
11Eggs of Capillaria sp.
12Eggs of Dictyocaulus sp.
13 Eggs of Toxocara sp.

14 Eggs of Cooperia sp.
15 Eggs of Osteriagia sp.
16 Eggs of Bunostomum sp.
17 Eggs of Nematodirus sp.
18 Eggs of Strongyl sp.

19 Eggs of Dicrocoelium sp.

20. Microscopic observation of feacal samples

44-47



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ADPCD- Animal Disease and Parasite Control Division
CBS-Central Bureau of Statistics

CDZ-Central Department of zoology

CVH- Centra Veterinary Hospital
DLSO-District Livestock Service Office

FAO- Food and Agriculture Organization
GDP-Gross Domestic Production

VEC- Veterinary Epidemiology Center

WHO- World Health Organization
T.U-Tribhuvan University

MAOC-Ministry of Agriculture and Cooperative
Gl- Gastro-Intestinal

MOAC-Ministry of Agriculture and Cooperative

Xiv



