SEASONAL PREVALENCE OF GASTRO-INTESTINAL HELMINTH PARASITES OF GOATS (*Capra* sp.) OF SHIVRAJ MUNICPALITY-13 KAPILVASTU, NEPAL



RABINDRA PRASAD TRIPATHI

T.U. Registration No:-5-3-28-136-2009

T.U. Exam Roll No:-18308

Batch No: - 066/067

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the

requirements for the award of the degree of Master of

Science in Zoology with special paper Parasitology

Submitted to

Central Department of Zoology

Institute of Science and Technology

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu,

Nepal

October, 2015

RECOMMENDATION

This is to recommend that the thesis entitled "SEASONAL PREVALENCE OF GASTRO-INTESTINAL HELMINTH PARASITES OF GOATS (*Capra* sp.) OF SHIVRAJ MUNICPALITY-13 KAPILVASTU, NEPAL has been carried out by Rabindra Prasad Tripathi for the partial fulfillment of Master's Degree of science in zoology with special paper **parasitology.** This is his original work and has been carried out under my supervision. To the best of my knowledge, this thesis work has not been submitted for any other degree in any institutions.

Date.....October 2015

Supervisor Mr. Janak Raj Subedi Lecturer Central Department of Zoology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu,Nepal

LETTER OF APPROVAL

On the recommendation of supervisor "Mr. Janak Raj Subedi this dissertation of Mr. Rabindra Prasad Tripathi entiled "SEASONAL PREVALENCE OF GASTRO-INTESTINAL HELMINTH PARASITES OF GOATS (*Capra* sp.) OF SHIVRAJ MUNICPALITY-13 KAPILVASTU, NEPAL is approved for examination and is submitted to the Tribhuvan University in partial fulfillment of the requirements for Master's degree of science in zoology (**Parasitology**).

Date.....October 2015

Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta Head of Department Central Department Zoology, Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu,Nepal.

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE

This thesis work submitted by Rabindra Prasad Tripathi entitled "SEASONAL PREVALENCE OF GASTRO-INTESTINAL HELMINTH PARASITES OF GOATS (*Capra* sp.) OF SHIVRAJ MUNICPALITY-13 KAPILVASTU, NEPAL" has been accepted as a partial fulfillment for the requirements of Master's Degree of science in zoology with special paper Parasitology.

EVALUATION COMMITTEE

Supervisor Mr. Janak Raj Subedi Lecturer Central Department of Zoology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

External examiner

Head of Department

Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta

Central Department of Zoology

Tribhuvan University Kirtipur,

Kathmandu, Nepal

.....

Internal examiner

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work presented in this thesis has been done myself and has not been submitted elsewhere for the award of any degree. All sources of information have been specifically acknowledged by references to the authors or institution.

Date:-....October 2015

Rabindra Prasad Tripathi

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish to express my sincere gratitude to my respective honorable supervisor Mr. Janak Raj Subedi, CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF ZOOLOGY, Tribhuvan University Kirtipur.

I am grateful to Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta, Head, of Central Department Zoology, Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Dr. Mahendra Maharjan, Mr. Pitambar Dhakal, Mr. Ashok Bahadur Bam for valuable suggestion and encouragement and I am thankful to the teaching and non teachings staff of Central Department of Zoology.

I wish to thank Dr. Awadesh Jha Veterinary officer of Central Veterinary Hospital, Tripureshwor for providing me laboratory facilities. I am thankful to the staff of Central Veterinary Hospital.

I gratefully express my gratitude to my parents for their whole hearted support, inspiration and encouragement and all other concerned to my academic career.

I also acknowledge my parents, brothers Mr. Shailendra Prasad Tripathi , Mr. Ashok Kumar Tripathi and my best friends Tej Singh Bist, Gita Pokhrel and Sushma Pokhrel.

> Rabindra Prasad Tripathi Regd no:-5-3-28-136-2009 Exam Roll no:-18308 Batch: - 066/067

ABSTRACT

Goat (*Capra* sp.), being an important source of meat in Nepal. This species is greatly affected by the helminthes parasites. The current study was carried out to observe the seasonal prevalence of intestinal parasites with sedimentation and flotation techniques. The samples were collected and examined for the study periods. The overall prevalence of helminth parasite during winter, 58 (54.71%) infection and summer 86 (81.13%) infection. Winter 13(12.26%) infection were caused by trematodes, 7 (6.66%) by cestodes and 38 (35.84%) nematodes. Summer 19(17.92%) infection were caused by trematodes 11 (10.37%) by cestodes and 56(52.83%) nematodes. The prevalence percentage of identified genera of trematodes were *Dicrocoelium* sp. (3.47%), *Fasciola* sp. (15.97%) and *Paramphistomum* sp. (2.77%). The difference in the prevalence of different genera of trematodes during winter and summer were not found statistically insignificant (2 = 1.325, p 0.250). Among cestodes the genera identified with their prevalence percentage were found to be *Moniezia* sp. (2.77%) and *Taenia* sp. (9.72%). The difference in the prevalence of different genera of cestodes during winter and summer were not found statistically insignificant (2 = 2.186, p 0.139).

Similarly the genera included in nematodes are *Toxocara* sp. (16.66%), *Strongyl* sp. (1.38%), *Bunostomum*(2.77%),*Capillaria*(4.86%),*Chabertia*(4.16%),*Dictyocalus*(4.86%), *Cooperia*(2.08%),*Heamonchus*(3.47%),*Oesophagostomum*(8.33%),*Nematodirus*(0.69%),*Ost ertagia*(1.38%),*Strongyloides*(6.25%),*Trichuris*(5.55.%),*Trichostrongylus*(4.86%). Mixed infection was observed in 54 (50.94%) winter and 80(75.47%) summer season. Altogether 134 (63.20%) mixed infection were detected. The difference in the prevalence of helminth parasites during winter and summer seasons were found statistically significant (2=6.193, P<0.013, d. f. = 1)

Key:-Helminth, Trematodes, Cestodes, Nematodes, Parasite, Prevalence, Sedimentation, Flotation.

CONTENTS

	Page No.
Declaration	i
Recommendation	ii
Letter of Approval	iii
Certificate of Acceptance	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	V
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	Х
LIST OF TABLES	Х
List of Figures	xi
LIST OF MAP	xi
LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS	xii
ABSTRACT	xiii
1. INTRODUCTION	1-6
1.1. Background	1
1.2. Goat product and use	2
1.3. Significance of study	5
1.4. Limitation of study	6
OBJECTIVES	
1.5. General objective	6
1.6 Specific objective	6

2. LITERATURE REVIEW	7-17
2.1. In Global context	8
2.2. Literature review in context to Nepal	14
3. MATERIALS AND METHODS	18-23
3.1. Study area	18
3.2. Study design	20
3.3. Study period	20
3.4. Sample size	20
3.5. Precautions and preservation	20
3.6. Equipments and materials	21
3.7. Chemicals	21
3.8. Stools examination	22
3.8. A. Floatation technique	22
3.8. B. Sedimentation technique	22
3.8. C. Stool counting method	23
3.9. Key for trematodes, cestodes and nematodes	23
4. RESULTS	24-46
4.1. General prevalence of helminthes parasites	24
4.2. Class-wise seasonal prevalence.	25
4.3. Seasonal prevalence of cestodes, trematodes and nematodes	26-29
4.4. Identification of eggs of helminthes	30-41

Eggs of <i>Dicrocolium</i> sp.	30
Eggs of Fasciola sp.	31
Eggs of Paramphistomum sp.	31
Eggs of <i>Moniezia</i> sp.	32
Eggs of <i>Taenia</i> sp.	32
Eggs of Haemonchus sp.	33
Eggs of Strongyloides sp.	33
Eggs of Trichostrongylus sp.	34
Eggs of <i>Chabertia</i> sp.	35
Eggs of Oesphagostmum sp.	35
Eggs of Trichuris sp.	36
Eggs of <i>Capillaria</i> sp.	36
Eggs of Dictyocaulus sp.	37
Eggs of <i>Toxocara</i> sp.	38
Eggs of <i>Cooperia</i> sp.	38
Eggs of Osteriagia sp.	39
Eggs of Bunostomum sp.	40
Eggs of Nematodirus sp.	40
Eggs of Strongyl sp.	41
4.5 Intensity of infections	42
4.6 Multiple infections	43

5. DISCUSSION	47-49
5.1. Discussion	
6. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	50-51
6.1. Conclusion	50
6.2. Recommendation	51
REFERENCES	

LIST OF TABLES

1.	Observed genera of different classes with prevalence percentage	25
2.	Prevalence of nematodes during summer	29
3.	Prevalence of nematodes during winter	29
4.	Intensity of infection during summer	42
5.	Intensity of Infection in winter	43

List of Figures

Maps of Kapilvastu District	19
LIST OF MAP	19
Fig4 Seasonal prevalence of cestodes of goat	28
Fig3 Seasonal prevalence of trematodes of goat	27
Fig2 Seasonal prevalence of helminthes	26
Fig1 General prevalence of helminth parasites	24

LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

1Eggs of *Fasciola* sp. 2Eggs of Paramphistomum sp. 3 Eggs of *Moniezia* sp. 4 Eggs of Taenia sp. 5Eggs of *Haemonchus* sp. 6Eggs of Strongyloides sp. 7Eggs of *Trichostrongylus* sp. 8Eggs of *Chabertia* sp. 9Eggs of Oesphagostmum sp. 10Eggs of Trichuris sp. 11Eggs of Capillaria sp. 12Eggs of Dictyocaulus sp. 13 Eggs of Toxocara sp. 14 Eggs of Cooperia sp. 15 Eggs of Osteriagia sp.

16 Eggs of Bunostomum sp.

17 Eggs of Nematodirus sp.

18 Eggs of Strongyl sp.

19 Eggs of Dicrocoelium sp.

20. Microscopic observation of feacal samples

44-47

47

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ADPCD- Animal Disease and Parasite Control Division

- CBS-Central Bureau of Statistics
- CDZ-Central Department of zoology
- CVH- Central Veterinary Hospital
- DLSO-District Livestock Service Office
- FAO- Food and Agriculture Organization
- **GDP-Gross Domestic Production**
- VEC- Veterinary Epidemiology Center
- WHO- World Health Organization
- T.U-Tribhuvan University
- MAOC-Ministry of Agriculture and Cooperative
- **GI-** Gastro-Intestinal
- MOAC-Ministry of Agriculture and Cooperative